

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 30 EAP 2020

IN RE: CANVASSING OPERATION

APPEAL OF: CITY OF PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS

**APPELLANT THE PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS'
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF
SPEAKER CUTLER AND MAJORITY LEADER BENNINGHOFF**

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
Marcel S. Pratt, City Solicitor
Sean J. McGrath, Assistant City Solicitor
Craig Gottlieb, Senior Attorney
Zach Strassburger, Assistant City Solicitor
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5444

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
Mark A. Aronchick (I.D. No. 20261)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 496-7050
Email: maronchick@hanglely.com

*Counsel for Appellant the Philadelphia
County Board of Elections*

November 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT FACTS2

III. PROPOSED INTERVENORS HAVE NOT SATISFIED—AND CANNOT SATISFY—THE CRITERIA FOR INTERVENTION4

 A. The Proposed Intervenors Do Not Have a Legally Enforceable Interest in the Determination of This Action6

 1. This Court’s Decision in *Markham v. Wolf* Compels Denial of the Petition to Intervene.....6

 2. The Cases Cited by Proposed Intervenors Do Not Support Their Position15

 B. The Proposed Intervenors Could Not Have Been Joined as Original Parties in the Action.....20

 C. The Petition to Intervene Is Untimely22

IV. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	15
<i>Boerner v. Hazle Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 845 A.2d 210 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013)	10
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 390 (Pa. 2020)	14, 19
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	21
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	passim
<i>Harrington v. Philadelphia City Employees Federal Credit Union</i> , 364 A.2d 435 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)	20, 21
<i>HSP Gaming, L.P. v. City of Phila.</i> , 954 A.2d 1156 (Pa. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Tele-Media Co. of McKean Cnty.</i> , 90 A.3d 736 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	5, 22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15

<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	passim
<i>NAACP v. Boockvar</i> , No. 364 MD 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	19
<i>In re: November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , No. 149 MM 2020, 2020 WL 6110774 (Pa. Oct. 14, 2020)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	19
<i>In re Phila. Health Care Trust</i> , 872 A.2d 258 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	5
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-542 (U.S.)	15
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 84 A.3d 1054 (Pa. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	13
<i>Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Dinniman</i> , 217 A.3d 1283 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	18
<i>Titusville Iron-Works v. Keystone Oil Co.</i> , 15 A. 917 (Pa. 1888)	13
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	14
<i>Wilt v. Beal</i> , 363 A.2d 876 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976)	8
STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 3146.8(b)	2, 14
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1.1), (2)	2, 12, 14
Act of May 11, 2006, No. 2006-45, § 12, § 1308(g)(2), 2006 Pa. Laws 178, 187	14

RULES

Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327.....passim
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327-2329.....22
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2329.....5, 22
Pa. R. App. P. 531.....2

REGULATIONS

52 Pa. Code § 5.72(a)(3)18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const., art. I, § 12.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1916 (3d ed.).....22
*Jeremy Roebuck et al., Trump campaign vows to halt Pa. vote count
in a wave of legal challenges*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Nov. 4, 2020,
<https://www.inquirer.com/politics/pennsylvania/trump-suing-pa-lawsuit-recount-2020-election-20201104.html>.....23
*Jim Rutenberg & Alan Feuer, Flurry of Trump campaign lawsuits nets
small victory in Pennsylvania*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/live/2020/11/05/us/election-results>23
*Jonathan Lai et al., Philly’s counting of mail ballots has been slowed
by a Trump legal challenge*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Nov. 5, 2020,
<https://www.inquirer.com/politics/election/philadelphia-counting-mail-ballots-20201105.html>23
Judge denies Trump campaign bid to halt Philadelphia count,
Reuters, Nov. 5, 2020, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-election-philadelphia-trump/judge-denies-trump-campaign-bid-to-halt-philadelphia-count-idUSKBN27L2UP>.....24

Victor Fiorillo, *Court Orders Philly to Allow Elections Watchers
Within 6 Feet of Vote Counters*, Philadelphia Magazine, Nov. 5,
2020, [https://www.phillymag.com/news/2020/11/05/election-
watchers-philadelphia-vote-count/](https://www.phillymag.com/news/2020/11/05/election-
watchers-philadelphia-vote-count/)23
